48

College of Eastern Idaho
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 11: Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (Continued)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized as OPEB
expense (revenue) as of June 30, 2023 follows:

Long-Term Disability Plan
Retiree

Healthcare Plan Healthcare Life Insurance Income
Life Insurance

Plan Total

2024 $ (4,270) $ 659 $ - $ - $ (106,677) $ (110,288)
2025 7,045 476 - - (106,677) (99,156)
2026 (8,711) 390 - - (106,677) (114,998)
2027 3,090 (190) - - (100,789) (97,889)
2028 (2,325) (523) - - (60,679) (63,527)
2029 - (567) - - (84,983) (85,550)

Totals $ (5,171) $ 245 $ - $ - $ (566,482) $ (571,408)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate as of June 30, 2024

The following represents the total OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.65%, as well as what the
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (2.65%) or 1% higher
(4.65%) than the current rate:

Long-Term Disability Plan
Retiree

Healthcare Plan Healthcare Life Insurance Income
Life Insurance

Plan Total

1% decrease (2.65%) $ 55,938 $ 7,873 $ - $ - $ 693,958 $ 757,769
Discount rate (3.65%) 54,096 7,565 - - 558,606 620,267
1% increase (4.65%) 52,262 7,234 - - 473,838 533,334

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate as of June 30, 2023

The following represents the total OPEB liability calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rates as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are 1% lower or 1% higher than
the current trend rates as of June 30, 2023:

Long-Term Disability Plan
Retiree

Healthcare Plan Healthcare Life Insurance Income
Life Insurance

Plan Total

1% decrease (2.54%) $ 63,692 $ 7,709 $ - $ - $ 805,618 $ 877,019
Discount rate (3.54%) 61,896 7,377 - - 649,342 718,615
1% increase (4.54%) 60,099 7,019 - - 548,559 615,677

49

College of Eastern Idaho
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 11: Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rates

The following represents the total OPEB liability calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rates as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are 1% lower or 1% higher than
the current trend rates as of June 30, 2024:

Long-Term Disability Plan
Retiree

Healthcare Plan Healthcare Life Insurance Income
Life Insurance

Plan Total

1% decrease $ - $ 6,119 $ N/A $ N/A $ N/A $ 6,119
Current trend rate - 7,565 N/A N/A N/A 7,565
1% increase - 9,083 N/A N/A N/A 9,083

The following represents the total OPEB liability calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rates as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are 1% lower or 1% higher than
the current trend rates as of June 30, 2023:

Long-Term Disability Plan
Retiree

Healthcare Plan Healthcare Life Insurance Income
Life Insurance

Plan Total

1% decrease $ - $ 5,805 $ N/A $ N/A $ N/A $ 5,805
Current trend rate - 7,377 N/A N/A N/A 7,377
1% increase - 8,998 N/A N/A N/A 8,998

Note 12: PERSI Sick Leave Insurance Reserve

The College contributes to the Sick Leave Insurance Reserve Fund (Sick Leave Plan) which is a cost-sharing
multiple-employer defined benefit OPEB plan that covers members receiving retirement benefits that are
administered by PERSI that covers substantially all employees of the State of Idaho, its agencies and various
participating political subdivisions. The cost to administer the plan is financed through the contributions and
investment earnings of the plan. PERSI issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial
statements and the required supplementary information for the Sick Leave Plan. That report may be obtained on